

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
 Assistant Attorney General
 Civil Rights Division
 JOHN S. GORDON
 United States Attorney
 JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief
 PHILIP L. BREEN, Special Legal Counsel
 RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS, Deputy Chief
 Disability Rights Section
 LEON M. WEIDMAN
 Assistant United States Attorney
 MICHELE MARCHAND
 Assistant United States Attorney
 California Bar No. 93390
 Room 7516, Federal Building
 300 North Los Angeles Street
 Los Angeles, California 90012
 Telephone:(213) 894-2727
 Facsimile:(213) 894-7819

GRETCHEN E. JACOBS
 PHYLLIS M. COHEN
 KATHLEEN S. DEVINE
 DOV LUTZKER
 KRISTAN S. MAYER
 JOSEPH C. RUSSO
 Trial Attorneys
 U.S. Department of Justice
 Civil Rights Division
 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
 1425 N.Y. Avenue Building
 Disability Rights Section
 Washington, D.C. 20530
 Telephone:(202) 514-9584
 Facsimile:(202) 616-6862
 Counsel for Plaintiff
 United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Case No.: CV-99-01034-FMC(SHx)
)	
Plaintiff,)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF
)	UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT RE: LINE
v.)	OF SIGHT ISSUES
)	
)	
)	DATE: Nov 18, 2002
AMC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)	TIME: 10:00 a.m.
<u>et al.</u> ,)	JUDGE: Hon. Florence-Marie Cooper
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

LEGAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....10

I. Partial Summary Judgment Is Appropriate Under Rule 56(d) Regarding the Department’s Interpretation of Standard 4.33.3’s Comparability and Integration Requirements10

II. The Department Has Reasonably Interpreted Standard 4.33.3’s “Comparable Lines of Sight” Requirement And This Interpretation Is Entitled to Substantial Deference.....11

A. *The Department’s Interpretation of Standard 4.33.3’s Comparability Requirement*11

B. *“Lines of Sight” Is A Well-Established Term of Art in the Context of Theater Design That Encompasses Several Factors, Including Viewing Angles*.....14

C. *Both the Movie Theater Industry and AMC Admit That Standard 4.33.3’s Comparability Requirement Includes Viewing Angles*.....17

D. *The Most Recent Court Decision Addressing Standard 4.33.3 In the Context of Stadium-style Movie Theaters Supports the Department’s Interpretation that “Lines of Sight” Include Viewing Angles and that This Regulation Requires A Qualitative Comparison of the Viewing Experience of Disabled Patrons and Other Members of the General Public*20

II. The Department Has Reasonably Interpreted Standard 4.33.3’s Integration Requirement To Mandate that Wheelchair Locations Be Placed Among Fixed Seating Used By Other Members of The General Public23

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997).....	13
<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	13
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624, 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	10
<i>Department of Health & Human Services v. Chater</i> , 163 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Fairbank v. Wunderman Cato Johnson</i> , 212 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Fiedler v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1994).....	19
<i>Fiedler v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 35 (D.D.C. 1994).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Independent Living Res. v. Oregon Arena Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997)	16
<i>Johnson v. Gambrinus Co./Spoetzl Brewery</i> , 116 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Klem v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 208 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Lara v. Cinemark, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d at 788-89	20, 21

<i>Meineker v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 14 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S. Ct. 240 (1952).....	14
<i>Oregon Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (D. Or. 2001)	20, 21
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661, 121 S. Ct. 1879 (2001).....	3
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504, 114 S. Ct. 2381 (1994).....	13

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Lara v. Cinemark, U.S.A.</i> , C.A. No. EP-97-CA-502-H, 1998 WL 1048497 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 1998).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:99 CV-705 (N. D. Ohio Nov. 19, 2001).....	20

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)-(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1).....	4, 5, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 12186(b)	5, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12186(c)	5
56 Fed. Reg. 35,544 (July 26, 1991).....	6, 23
56 Fed. Reg. 35,546 (July 26, 1991).....	6
28 C.F.R. § 26.203	6

28 C.F.R. §§ 36.101	5
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App A, § 4.33.3.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 792.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	1
Americans With Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities, 56 Fed. Reg. 35,408 (1991).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	10, 24
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No, 93-112, § 502 (1973)	5
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 10-11 (1989).....	4
Title III of the ADA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-12189.....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

C. G. Ramsey and H.R. Sleeper, “Theater Design Criteria,” <u>Architectural Graphics Standards</u> (Peter H. Frink 8th ed., 1988)	15
Ernst Neufert, <u>Architect’s Data</u> (2nd Intl. ed. 1980).....	15
George C. Izenour, <u>Theater Design</u> (1977).....	15
Harold Burris-Meyer & Edward C. Cole, <u>Theaters and Auditoriums</u> (2d ed. 1964).....	15
John Scott Russell, “Treatise on Sightlines and Seating,” <u>Edinburgh New Philosophical Journal</u> , Vol. 27 (1838).....	15
<u>Webster's New Universal Unabridged Dictionary</u> (2d ed. 1979)	11
<u>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</u> (1991).....	11
